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Dr. Sarojlni Mahlshl: May I know whether technical advice from experta tram abroad has also been sought in this matter in regard to the preparation at the national scheme of crop insurance, and if so, on what aspects such advice has been sought?

Shri Sbahnawaz Khan: We sought the advice of an FAO expert, Mr.
Yamauchi; he ... Vl the pilot project Jlnd he found it quite feasible.

Slui P. R. Patel It seems that the drop insurance scheme will take some time to come into force in our country. Till such time as that schemes comes into operation throu,n-
out the country, may I know whether Government have any scheme to compensate the cultivators for the losses that they inCUr due to failure
-()! rain or any other natural calamity,

Shrl Sbalmawaa Khan: Whenever there is some natural calamity, some relief is given to the cultivators by way of land revenue remission and things like; that also some loans are given.
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... Procur_t b7 Food Corpon,.
Uoo of india

+
..... Shrt Kapar 8lqh:

ShrI YaahpaJ SiDI'h:
Shrt SoIa.Dld:
ShrI P. K. Deo:
Shrt Narasimba ~

Dr. RaJoq 8ea:

Will the Minister <>1 Food &lid ApI-
euHure be pleased to state:

(e) whether it Is • faet that Food Corporation of India has not been assigned the task of rice r ~

ment in the next Kharif season; and

Ib) if 10, the reasons thereof!

The Deputy Minister In the MInJa. tr7 of FOOd and Agriculture (Shrl D.
R. Cbavan): (a) and (b). No, Sir. During the next khari! season ~ Food COl'J'Oration of India will undertake direct procurement of rice partly In the States of Andhra Pnldesh, Mad.ral, My.ore, Kerala and the Union territory of Pondicherry and Karalkal.

Shri Va.udevan Nair: He said 'partly' or something like that.

The MInister of Food and Alrleal-
tnre (Shrt C. Subraman1am): DIrectly by them in parts 01 the Statel.

Sbrt Kapur Slqh: May I know what i. the approximate lIap between the expected produce and the aetua\
requirements of rice in the country, and how it is proposed to be filled?

Shri D. R. Chavan: ThIs does not arise out of the question.

Shrl 8m Vishnu K_th: It 1s.80 for you to decide, not for the MInu.-
ter.
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Mr. Speaker: Will he kindly repeat
~, question as I was not SO attentive',

SUi Kapur Sinrh: The question relates to procuremenl of rice by this Corporation. I wanted to know what is the approximate gnp between the expected produce and the actual requirements of rice in the country, He says it does not arise.

Shri C. Subramaniam: Certnlnly this is with reference to procurement by the Food Corporation, Production is separate thing altogether.
So it does not arise here,

Shri Kapur Singh: Requirements are the basis of procurement. How can there be procurement unless we know what is the requirement?

Mr. Speaker: Anyway he wants notice.

SUi 1, B. KrlpaIanl: He did not say that he wanted notice.

Shrl Va.oIudevan Nair: Is it a fact that in Andhra' Pradesh, which is having a surplus of rice, the Government of Andhra Pradesh is not allowing the Central Government and the Food Corporation to procure rice from the surplus districts, e.g. Godavari and other dhltricts? If so, what ia the earthly use of going in for procurement in a State where Government are not allowed to procure from the surplus districts?

Sbrl C. Sllbramanlam: There are two schemes in Andhra Pradesh, the scheme relating to the Delta areaa and that relating to the non-Delta areas. In the non-Delta areas, there is a levy On the producers. Collection of that levy is undertaken by the Food Corporation, As far as the Delta area. are ron-
cerned-I agree that these are the districts with a heavy surplwo-there
i. no levy on the producer .... such.
but there i. a levy on the millen.
Therefore, it is a question of procurement by the mlilers. and from the millers. we take over the stoclu, The Food Corporation comes Into the picture at the stage of takinr over stocks from the mille,.".
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8brl D, It, ChanD: The hon, Mem-
'ber is aware that we have afUlounced remunerative and Incentive prices to the producers, not only this year but last year alao.

Shrl p, K. Deo: While we learn with distress that some of the States do not toe the line of the central scheme-as for example, my State, Orissa-is it due the fact that the Government there Is too much bogged in the morass of party Interest? Or is it due to the impracticability of this procurement scheme of the Food Corporation of India?

SUi C, Subramaniam: In Orissa, last year the Central Government with their own machinery effected procurement particularly at the millers' point. This year, in view ot scarcity, the Orissa Govemment is suggesting that the State Government itself should be allowed to make the procurement. The matter is still under discussion with the Orlsla Government.

Dr. Ranen 8en: Is jt a fact that most of the State Governments have informed the Government of India and the Food Corporation of India that the lowe.t level of paddy price should be increased as otherwioe there wUl be dlfllculty in procuring rice; 11 10. what I'tePR have Government taken in regard to that?

Sbrl C. Sabramanlam: This year the policy has been to announce •
minimum support price. and the Stale Govemments hIve been allowed to flx the procurement price at a higher level than the support prlce. and moo!
of the State Governments have fixed the procurement price at a much higher level than the support price.

Sh.rl S. M. Banerjee: Since the West Bengal Government have decided to introduce State trading in foadgrain., and it I. the State Government which will procure rice and paddy from the farmers, I want to know whether any minimum or floor price has ,been fixed there, and whether It Is a fact that the price has been fixed at Ro. 16 whereas the demand of the farmer is Rs. 21.

Shrl C. Sabramaalam: We had ftxed the minimum price, if I remember aright, at Rs. 39 per quintal for paddy, but for procurement, the Bengal Government have fixed the rice at Rs. 41.12 per quintal. I believe recently there has been a demand that this should be raised a little further from Rs. 41.12. The matter is under consideration.

Shrt Man Siah P. Patel: Can Government explain why millers are kept as an intermediary in the delta region of Andhra Prad .. h?

Shrl C. Subramaniam: They have been dealing with the purchase so long. The ~ l Government feels perhaps it w;!I I)e disrupting the whole procurement operation if we introduce a new sysl.em, particularly when we are in difficulties. That is why they ha,'e been allowed to procure, but we have got effectual control over the system.

Sbrl Mutblah: May I know the tor-
get of rice procurement for the next kharif .eason for the country as a wh<Jle, and for Madras State in particular?

Sh.rl C. Subramanlam: This has not yet been fixed. We are in the process of fixing these targets.

Shrl Narendra SIDtII'b Mablda: Normally ~ payment i. much delayed when you procure food grains from tbe fanners in the States. Will the Food Oorporatkm pay Immediately or will It take some time?

Sbri C, Subramanlam: As far as the Food Corporation i. concerned, when they enter into a transaction, they pay On the spot. That is the advantage of the Food COrp<Jration coming into the picture. When the State Governments undertake operations, it takCll some time to make the payment. This is a commercial undertaking. That will be an advantage to the producers.

Shrl Radhelal Vyaa: May I know whether it is a fact that the price of some of the coarse foodgrains, for example jowar and maize, prevailing at present in the State of Madhya Pradesh is something like Rs. 60 to Rs. 65 per quintal, whereas the price fixed hy the Government for the new crop is Rs. 40 per quintal? If it is so, can we call it a support price. and can we expect that the farmers who, this year, had to spend a lot and incur greater expenditure than usual, win be willing to part with their foodgrains?

Mr, Speaker: He is arguing, he i. not asking f(Jr informatiOTl.

Shri Radhelal Vyas: No, Sir. I on ly want to ask whether we can call it a support price and whether we can expect that the farmers will be wiJIing to part with foodgrains at this rate.

Shri C. Subramanlam: As I have alI'eady statcd, the policy of the Centra] Government is to D5sure a minim urn price. As far as the procure-'
IDe'nt price is concerned, 'the State Governments are given the liberty to fix it at a hi&her level. It is for the State Government of Madhya Pradesh to take into consideration al1 the aspects and fix a reasonable price at which they would purchase. I am sure Madhya Pradesh Government is as responsible and r s s ~ to the needs of the farmers as the hon.
~ r is or I am,

Shrt MGIIaJmned Koya: Is the hon.
Minister aware of the fact that farmer. ore put to much hardship because a uniform rate of levy Is fixed without taking into consideration the fertili'ty of the land?

Shrl C. SubramanJam: To which State does he refer?

8br1 Moha_ed Koy.: Kerala.

8hrl C. 8abramanlam: In Kerala It Is a very nominal levy which has been imposed and therefore it is not possible to undertako a survey of the fertility of each field and un that basis 8x it, but ~ quantity fixed is such that it would not be a burden even for a less fertile field.
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Shrl C. Subramaniam: It is not In February; they have already started from 1st of September.

Shrl Kanga: How is it that Food Grains Corporation is not enabled or permitted to purchase or lift rice from millers as well as foodgrain producers in Krishna-Gocbvari delta even through the procurement from produces in Guntur district and the millers oI Krishna and West Godavari districts have been complaining of the huge stock. on their handa and there were no buyers at all from them?

Shrl C. Sabramanlam: The Corporation is coming into the pictUre only now. Till now the millers have been the purchasers from the farmers and that practic-e is continuing. From the millers we procure the stocks after the paddy is milled. I do agree ultimately we have to get into the pattern, even in those areas, of the

Corpor&n directly purchasing from the producers.

Sbrl Ranea: My question is nol th .. t. There are these huge slocka with the millers and they have invested their money and that is all locked up. The Corporation IS not taking ••
all from them anything for monthl While in Keral. the consumers UII sultering.

Stlrl C. Subramaulam: I 8m glad the hon. Member has given this infot-
matlon. I shali see thnt whatever stocks are available ~r are immediately taken.
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Shrl C. Sabr1llll1lnJam: do not know how the fixation of support prices will affect the market arrivals.
It is due tn other cau"", thel market arrivals h:!vp. heN' l ~ . than h ... fol"c.

Sbrlmatl Vimla Desbmakh: How much doe:-; the G"overnn" II e:..:pcct to
r ~ -by this procurt r~ scheme?

Slut C. Subramanlam: ~1 is now beine a .. esscd with rellard to the target to be flxed for each State. It will take some time. By the end of December r hope the targets wnuld be IIxed.

8hrl It. N. Tlwary: The State Governments have their own plan of procurement and that i. wh,. the Corporation has not been a ble to do the required business. If so, what steps do the government take to make the scheme successful?

Shri C, Subramaniam: The point fOr L'Onsiderotion is that the Food Corporation came into existence only on the 1st of January. For six months they had to build up the organisation end also during that period they have undertaken post-procurement programmes of getting at the stocks, fionng them and di.tributing them.
From 1st September they are undertaking direct procurement.
We should see that we do not overburden this new Corporation 1mmediately with too many tasks and break it in that process. That is why I am hoping it would be possible by phases to bring in the Food Corporation with regard to procurement In the entire country,

Import of Foodl'ra"'"

+
°US. Sbri ~ 1 Slnp:

Shrl M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri S. C, Samanta:
Sbrl S. N. Cbaturvodl:
Shrl Parashar:
SbrI P. C. Borooah:
ShrJ B. K, Das:
ShrJ Kajrolkar:
Shrt DalJlt fillngh:
SbrI Rem Raj:
Shrt Kapur SlnCh:
Sbrl R. llarua:
!lhrt Rukam Chand
Kachhavalya:
8hrt ~ r  lb.:
Shrt 'M. Rampure:
Shri Kanakallllbal:
filhrl Mohammecl Koya:

Will the Minister of Food aJIIl AcrIeulture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 179 on the 24th August, 1965 and state:

(a) vroether the agreements for the import of food!(1",in. from abroad haVe
.,lnC"':" been flnalised; and

(b) if so, th" details thereof?

TIle Deputy Mlnl..ter In the MInIstry of Food and ~ l r (Shri
D. R. Chavan): (a) and (b). The
following Agreements for shipments of wheat and rice till December, 1965 have since been finalised:

0) An Agreement dated the 10th 1
September, 1965 for the import of 53.5 thousand Metric lons of rice from Thailand.

(ii) Amendments to the P.L. 480
Agreement of September,
1964 on 26th September, 1965
and 4th November, 1965 each providing for additional funds for the purchase of 5 lakh tons of wheat to be shipped in November and December,
1965.

(iii) A deal for the shipment of 3700 tons of rice from U.A.R. during November, 1965.

Certain other agreements are expected to be finalised later.
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Shri D. R. Chavan: They are under L:onsideration, as I said in the last para of the reply to the question.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

G<>oeral Elections In Goa

·264, Shrl R'\ri Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Min'.1er of Law be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 326 on the 31st Auguat,
1965 regardin!: G<.neral Elections In
Goa and .tate:

(a) . whether the consideratlon of the matter has been concNded; and

(b) if "", with wbat result?

The Deputy Minister In the Mlob-
try of Law, (Shrl Jaganatha Rao): <a>
and (b). No final decision In ...
matter has yet been taken.

